

21.02.2026

Present : Plaintiff with Ms. Vishalakshi Goel Ld. Counsel.
Sh. Manmeet Singh Ld. counsel for D4 through VC.
Sh. Abhijeet Singh Ld. proxy counsel for D3
through VC.
None for D1 and D2.

Today, matter is listed for reply and arguments on application under order 32 rule 3 CPC.

An application under order 6 rule 17 CPC a/w amended plaint and application under order 33 rule 1 CPC, reply to the application under order 32 rule 3 CPC with v/nama was filed by plaintiff on 09.01.2026. ***Be checked and registered.*** Copy be supplied to the opposite parties within a week against proper receipt.

Upon receipt, reply, if any, be filed within four week with an advance copy to the opposite party.

WS a/w reply to the application under order 39 rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by D1 on 08.09.2025. Same be taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has not been supplied with the copy of WS. Heard. D1 is directed to supply copy of WS within a week against proper receipt.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that till date D2 and D4 have not filed WS. Heard. They are at liberty to proceed as per law.

To come up for reply and arguments on aforesaid applications on 06.06.2026. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/21.02.2026